In the Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

V.

THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN GAMING ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JUDY L. PATTERSON AMERICAN GAMING ASSOCIATION 1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW ROPES & GRAY LLP **Suite 1175** Washington, D.C. 20004

DAVID OVERLOCK STEWART Counsel of Record DAVID A. NASSE One Metro Center 700 12th Street, NW Suite 900

Washington, DC 20005-3948

(202) 508-4600

David.Stewart@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amicus Curiae1
Summary of Argument
Argument4
I. Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co. Announced A Practical, Experience-Based Definition Of "Vessel" Under Section 34
II. Dockside Casinos Are Rarely Vessels Under Federal Maritime Law8
III. The Decision Below Is Contrary To The Policies Of Federal Maritime Law And The Interests Of Federalism14
Conclusion
Appendix A: A Survey of Dockside Casinos in the
U.S

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Bd. of Comm'rs of Orleans Levee Dist. v. M. Belle of Orleans, 535 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir 2008)	r.
Booten v. Argosy Gaming Co., 848 N.E.2d 1- (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	
Bourgeois v. Boomtown, L.L.C., No. 09-C-24 2009 WL 5909119 (La. App. 5th Cir. May 21, 2009)	у,
Breaux v. St. Charles Gaming Co., 68 So. 36 684 (La. App. 3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, So. 3d 322 (2011)	71
Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis, 515 US 347 (1995).	14
Cope v. Vallette Dry Dock Co., 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	
De La Rosa v. St. Charles Gaming Co., 474 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
Earls v. Belterra Resort, Indiana, LLC, 439 Supp. 2d 884 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	
Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co., 271 U.S. 19 (1926)	passim
Ford v. Argosy Casino Lawrenceburg, No. 4:04cv0017-DFH-WGH, 2008 WL 817113 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2008)	

1n re Silver Slipper Casino Venture LLC, No. 07-60330, 2008 WL 276072 (5th Cir. Jan. 31, 2008)
McDermott Int'l v. Wilander, 498 U.S. 337 (1991)15
Pleason v. Gulfport Shipbuilding Co., 221 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1955)
RDI/Caesars Riverboat Casino, Inc. v. Conder, 896 N.E.2d 1172 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)
Sisson v. Ruby, 497 U.S. 358 (1990) 14
Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co., 543 U.S. 481 (2005)
Tagliere v. Harrah's Illinois Corp., 445 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2006) 13
The Alabama, 19 F. 544 (S.D. Ala. 1884) 4
Wire v. Showboat Marina Casino Partnership, No. 06C6139, 2008 WL 818310 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2008)
STATUTES
230 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann 10/11(1)
3 Iowa Code § 99f.1 1
1 U.S.C. § 3
Ind. Code §§ 4-33-6-21, 4-33-9-2
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30104-30106 (2006) 2
La Roy Stat Ann & 27:65(R) (1)(c)

Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 (2006)	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-109-1(2)(c)(ii)	L
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 313.805	L
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher Brinckerhoff, Des Plaines Casino is State's Third 'Boat-in-a-Moat', Des Plaines (IL) Patch, Oct. 23, 2010	2
Jerry Garrett, French Lick Returns to Its Sin City Roots, N.Y. Times, March 16, 2007	2
